High Court of Delhi, upholding the order of the single Bench and the order of the Sole Arbitrator. A Special 
Leave Petition (SLP) against the said order has been filed before the Hon. Supreme Court of India. 
As directed by the Supreme Court, vide order dated 11 Dec 2024, the Company has paid a sum of INR 
72,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Crores only) directly to the unsecured claimant. This has been intimated 
to SEBI and declared as a non-recurring expenditure in the financials of 2024-25. A further amount of Rs. 
96,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Six Crores only) has been deposited with the Treasury of SC on 16th Sep 2025 
and the same has _been communicated to SEBI and disclosed it accordingly in the financial statements of 30 Sep 
2025.The matter is yet to be disposed of. 

6 . Preference Shares issued by the company have become due as per the terms of issue and are yet to be